Our underlying business activities result in exposure to operational risks and a number of financial risks,
including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

Our overall risk management program seeks to mitigate these risks in order to reduce volatility on our
financial performance and to support the delivery of our financial targets. Financial risk management is
carried out by the Finance department under policies approved by the Board.

This note summarises how we manage these financial risks.

 Managing our interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from changes in market
interest rates. Variable rates on our cash and
cash equivalents give rise to cash flow interest
risk.

We manage interest rate risk on our cash and cash
equivalents by:

• Monitoring levels of exposure to interest rate
risk based on market performance;

• Maximising our interest rate cash potential by
managing our term deposit portfolio; and

• Reducing risks by managing our target maturity
profiles on term deposits.

 Sensitivity

At 30 June 2017, if interest rates had moved as
illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
being held constant, post-tax profit would have
been higher/(lower) as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

TOTAL

+1% (100 basis points) 563 613

-1% (100 basis points) (563) (613)

CASH AT BANK

+1% (100 basis points) 563 613

-1% (100 basis points) (563) (613)

 Managing our foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value
of a financial commitment, forecast transaction,
recognised asset or liability will fluctuate due
to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has minimal transactional currency
exposure. Such exposures are limited to
transactional currency exposure for some purchases
made by the Australian entities in currencies other
than the functional currency. We manage this risk
by ensuring commercial terms with our suppliers
are denominated in our functional currency and
where they are not, invoices be processed in a